and all references to its name in the form and context in which it respectively appears in this

announcement.

GENERAL MANDATE TO ISSUE CONSIDERATION SHARES

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate. The

General Mandate entitles the Directors to allot, issue and deal with up to 102,639,835 Shares,

representing approximately 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the

AGM. Up to the date of this announcement, the Company has issued 26,600,000 Shares under

the General Mandate since the date of the AGM, leaving the balance of the General Mandate

of 76,039,835 Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is not

subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

– 9 –

EFFECT ON THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is set out below:

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after allotment
and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares %

Number of

 Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 47,412,366 8.78 47,412,366 7.90

Shen Nan (Macao)

Investment Co., Ltd.

(Note 2) 67,743,000 12.55 67,743,000 11.29

Mr. Huang Wei Qiang 70,890,000 13.13 70,890,000 11.82

Vendor (Note 3) – – 60,000,000 10.00

Public 353,753,813 65.54 353,753,813 58.99

539,799,199 100.00 599,799,179 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the substantial shareholder, chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director of

the Company.

2. Ms. Xu Ting holds 76% equity interests and Mr. Huang Wei Qiang holds 24% equity interests respectively

in Shen Nan (Macao) Investment Co., Ltd.

3. Mr. Patrick Wah Poon holds 50% equity interests and Ms. Ng Wing Ki Kristy holds 50% equity interests

respectively in the Vendor.

– 10 –

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Group is principally engaged in investment holdings and investments in high-end niche

gaming and entertainment related businesses.